(
BILL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo StQ"darcl
SECTION 302-1 00-1 00
Issue 4, November 1982
TRANSMISSION TEST LINE DIRECTORIES
GENERAL PLAN FOR ISSUANCE
CONTENTS PAGE

2, Example of Test Line Directory-Page 2 6
Tables
A. ROTL-Type Codes 7
1. GE!NII!RAL
1.01 This section describes the general plan for is-
suance of the Transmission Test Line Directo­
ries. An outline of the contents and format of the
directories is presented along with guidelines for
their preparation and maintenance. The directories
provide a list of terminations available for transmis­
sion measurements and observations within anum­
bering plan area (NPA).
1.02 Revision arrows are used to emphasize signifi­
cant changes. The major reasons for reissue of
this section are contained in the following.
(a) To cancel forms for higher class offices and
class 5 offices previously illustrated in Fig. 3
and Fig. 4, respectively, of the former issue of this
section
(b) To restructure the text
(c) To change the title.
1.03 The title of each figure includes a number(s)
in parentheses which identifies the para­
graph(s) in which the figure is referenced.
1.04 •A directory is issued for each NPA as a Bell
System Practice (ESP). The directories are
covered in the Section 302-XXX-100 series (the XXX
designating the appropriate NPA number). Issuing
the directories as BSPs assures system-wide distri­
bution; thereby, facilitating interarea and intercom­
pany connection appraisals and other transmission
testing.
1.05 The directory covers all test line numbers
within the NP A necessary for transmission
testing including the 105 test line number which was
formerly covered by separate BSPs in the Section
302-XXX-105 series. Since the 105 test line number is
now included in the Transmission Test Line Direc­
tory in the 302-XXX -100 series, the Section 302-XXX-
105 series are no longer applicable .•
l.O(J The data for the directories are prepared and
maintained by associated company personnel.
An appointed coordinator within each NPA acts as
the focal point for receiving reports of all changes,
additions, deletions, or rearrangements to the test
lines for specific directories. A coordinator may serve
more than one NP A and therefore be responsible for
more than one directory.
1.07 •The format of the Transmission Test Line
Directory is shown in Fig. 1 and Fig. 2. The
first page of the section (Fig. 1) gives the title, ad­
dress, and telephone number of the coordinator of the
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 302-1 00-1 00
directory. The second page (Fig. 2), and succeeding
pages as required, lists the toll center offices and
transmission test line telephone numbers in colum­
nar format. Reference should be made to these fig­
ures while reading the succeeding parts of this
section.
1.08 When a directory is issued, it should be re-
viewed by responsible personnel for accuracy
and completeness. If inaccurate information is de­